## 504772899 02/12/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4819627

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	02/08/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NCI GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	10943 N. SAM HOUSTON PARKWAY W.
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77064

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5402572
Patent Number:	5605022
Patent Number:	5855101
Patent Number:	6519908
Patent Number:	6874294
Patent Number:	7007431
Patent Number:	6896027
Patent Number:	7086208
Patent Number:	7240463
Patent Number:	7546714
Patent Number:	9447573

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, in provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 03 mai

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: MELONY SOT

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4:	/ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F175459 NCI GROUP PT RLSE		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMILY OHANNESSIAN		
SIGNATURE:	/Emily Ohannessian/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2018		
Total Attachments: 4			

source=NCI - Patent Release (NCI Group, Inc.) (Executed) (5)#page2.tif source=NCI - Patent Release (NCI Group, Inc.) (Executed) (5)#page3.tif source=NCI - Patent Release (NCI Group, Inc.) (Executed) (5)#page4.tif source=NCI - Patent Release (NCI Group, Inc.) (Executed) (5)#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE (the "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of February 8, 2018, from Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as administrative agent and collateral agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "<u>Lenders</u>") that are parties to the Credit Agreement (as defined below), to NCI Group, Inc., a Nevada corporation having a principal place of business at 10943 N. Sam Houston Parkway W., Houston, Texas 77064 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2012, among NCI Building Systems, Inc. (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders and the Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2012 in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated June 22, 2012 (the "Patent Notice and Confirmation"), in favor of the Agent, under which the Grantor confirmed that a security interest was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in certain Patents of the Grantor (the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Patent Notice and Confirmation was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2012 at Reel 028430, Frame 0323; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patents pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Grantor's Patents, including the Patents identified on <u>Schedule I</u>, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patents shall hereby cease and become void.

#90525386v4

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>: At the request and sole expense of the Grantor, the Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents (including, without limitation, UCC termination statements) as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence termination of the Security Interest in the Grantor's Patents.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE AGENT AND GRANTOR HEREUNDER AND ANY CLAIM OR CONTROVERSY RELATING HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS.

\* \* \*

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

#90525386v4 #90525386v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CREDIT	SUISSE	AG,	CAYMAN	ISLANDS
BRANCI	-{,			
A 4				

as Agent

Name:

Title: JOHN D. TORONTO

Ву:\_\_\_\_

Name:

Title:

Shyam Kapadia Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE I

# **Patents**

Description	Patent No.	Issued
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR RETROFITTING A	5402572	04/04/1995
METAL ROOF		
VENTED CLOSURE	5605022	02/25/1997
APPARATUS FOR RETROFITTING A METAL ROOF	5855101	01/05/1999
STRUCTURAL MEMBER FOR USE IN THE	6519908	02/18/2003
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS		
STRUCTURAL MEMBER FOR USE IN THE	6874294	04/05/2005
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS		
MULTI-STORY BUILDING AND METHOD FOR	7007431	03/07/2006
CONSTRUCTION THEREOF		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SUSPENDING A	6896027	05/24/2005
DOOR		
STRUCTURAL MEMBER FOR USE IN THE	7086208	08/08/2006
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS		
STRUCTURAL MEMBER FOR USE IN THE	7240463	07/10/2007
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS		
BUILDING JOIST WITH SADDLE SUPPORT AT ENDS	7546714	06/16/2009
THEREOF		
MULTI-STORY BUILDING AND METHOD FOR	9447573	09/20/2016
CONSTRCUTION THEREOF		

**23670136v2** #90525386v4 #90525386v4

**RECORDED: 02/12/2018**